RESOLUTION 2023-35

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A <u>REVISED</u> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN FOR THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee adopted a capital improvements plan for Fiscal Year 2021 through Fiscal Year 2031 through resolution 2022-15; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee desires to adopt a revised capital improvements plan for Fiscal Year 2021 through Fiscal Year 2031 to supersede the capital improvement plan adopted by Resolution 2022-15; and,

WHEREAS, the revised Capital Improvement Plan will identify capital projects and equipment purchases, provide a planning schedule and identify options for financing the plan; and,

WHEREAS, the revised Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Year 2021 through 2031, prepared by City of Mount Pleasant staff and representatives from the Municipal Technical Advisory Service, is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, adopting the attached revised capital improvement plan will benefit the City of Mount Pleasant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee hereby adopts the revised capital improvements plan for Fiscal Year 2021 through Fiscal Year 2031 which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 2. If any one or more of the provisions of this Resolution, or any exhibit or attachment thereof, shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, by final decree of any court of lawful jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, or of any exhibit or attachment thereto, but this Resolution, and the exhibits and attachments thereof, shall be construed the same as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein, or therein, as the case may be.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Approved and adopted this ______ day of _______, 2023.

WILLIAM F. WHITE, JR., MAYOR

ATTEST:

SHIPHRAH COX, RECORDER

LEGAL FORM APPROVED:

KORI BLEDSOE JONES, ATTORNEY